

**IN THE COURT OF RAVI INDER SINGH
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, MANSA.**

CIS No.BA/1674/2023
CNR No. PBMN01004492/2023
Decided on : 18.10.2023

State

Versus

Kulwinder Singh @ Kalu, son of Mithu Singh, resident of backside of Bijli Grid, Ward No.27, now resident of Mithu Kabadia Street, Ward No.04, near Mamsar Gurudwara, Kainchian, Tehsil and District Mansa.

--Applicant/accused

FIR No.19 dated 20.02.2021,
under Sections 379-B, 411, 473 of the IPC,
Police Station City-I, Mansa.

First regular bail application under Section 439 Cr.P.C.

Present; Shri Gurpiar Singh Dhinger, Chief, LADC, Mansa for applicant-accused.
Shri Jasvir Singh, APP for respondent-State.

ORDER

GROUNDS MENTIONED IN THE APPLICATION

The instant application for grant of regular bail has been filed on behalf of accused Kulwinder Singh mainly on the grounds that the applicant absented from the proceedings of the Court on 15.09.2022 as he was seriously ill.

NATURE OF ALLEGATIONS IN FIR

2. The present FIR has been registered for offences under Sections 379-B, 411, 473 of the IPC on the allegations of snatching of bag; receiving stolen property; affixing forged number plate on motor cycle and tearing account statement of the complainant.

ANTECEDENTS OF THE APPLICANT-ACCUSED

3. As per statement of ASI Gurtej Singh No.572/Bathinda, except the present case, 18 other FIRs were also registered against the applicant/accused, the detail of which has been placed on record.

ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF APPLICANT

4. Learned counsel for the applicant has submitted that the absence of the accused-applicant was due to unavoidable circumstances and he is in custody since 17.12.2022.

ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF STATE

5. Learned Addl. PP for the State has opposed the application on the ground that the grounds mentioned in the bail application for absence of the applicant are not bonafide and there are 18 other FIRs pending against him.

OPINION

6. Heard. Record perused. The applicant has not placed on record any medical record in support of his plea that he could not appear in the Court on 15.09.2022 due to illness. Moreover, as is evident from his antecedents, 18 other FIRs are pending against him and this Court has every apprehension that the applicant may misuse the concession of bail to commit similar offence if enlarged on bail. Therefore, this Court is not inclined to grant the concession of bail to the applicant-accused at this stage. Accordingly, the instant application for grant of regular bail of applicant-accused stands dismissed. Ahlmad is directed to attach this bail application with the main challan file pending in this Court.

Pronounced on : 18.10.2023
(Harjinder Singh SG-I)

(Ravi Inder Singh)
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Mansa,
UID No.PB0237.

CNR No. PBMN01004492/2023

CIS No.BA/1674/2023

State Vs. Kulwinder Singh @ Kalu

Present; Shri Gurpiar Singh Dhinger, Chief, LADC, Mansa for
applicant-accused.

Shri Jasvir Singh, APP for respondent-State.

Main challan file put up by Ahlmad is perused. Arguments heard.

Vide my separate detailed order of even date, present bail application stands
dismissed. Ahlmad is directed to attach the bail application file with the main
challan file pending for the date fixed.

Pronounced on : 18.10.2023

(Harjinder Singh)

(Ravi Inder Singh)
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Mansa,
UID No.PB0237.